THE LAWS.

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAPTER 1.

[S. B. No. 21.]

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Erection of Additional Buildings and for the Payment of the Contingent Expenses of the North Dakota Agricultural College at Fargo.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That for the erection of additional buildings for the North Dakota Agricultural College at Fargo, and for other purposes connected therewith, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the following sums of money, to-wit:

For erection of dormitory	\$17,000	00
For furnishing the same	3,000	
For the erection of farm house and barn	13,000	00
For erection of shop for mechanical department	9,000	00
For completion of main building	3,000	00
For necessary incidentals	10,000	00

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 2.

[S. B. No. 54.]

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF-BUILDINGS.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation of Money for the Completion of the Building for the School for the Deaf and Dumb and for Contingent Expenses Thereto.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of completing the building for the School for the

Deaf and Dumb, now in construction and building an additional wing thereto, as contemplated in the original plans of the architect, and contingent expenses incident thereto, the sum of \$6,500.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that suitable buildings for the School for the Deaf and Dumb have not been provided and no provisions have been made for the completing of the new building now in construction; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 3.

[S. B. No. 55.]

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF-MAINTENANCE.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance and for Current and Contingent Expenses of the School for the Deaf and Dumb.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance and for current and contingent expenses of the School for the Deaf and Dumb, for the two fiscal years beginning April 1, 1893, the sum of \$19,000, as follows:

For maintenance	\$ 7,000 0	0
For salaries and wages	7,500 00	
For fuel and lights	1,500 0	
For household goods and school supplies and incidentals	3,000 00	0
	400000	

\$ 19,000 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is no provision made for the maintenance of the School for the Deaf and Dumb after March 31, 1893; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 4.

[S. B. No. 34.]

PENITENTIARY.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the Penitentiary at Bismarck, and for Making Needed Permanent Improvements Thereat.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be neces-

sary, out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the State Penitentiary at Bismarck, and making needed permanent improvements thereat, for two years, beginning with March 1st, 1893:

Warden's salary	S	3,000	00
Deputy warden's salary	*	2,000	
Bookkeeper and assistant gatekeeper		1.200	
Teacher and librarian		840	1000000
Matron		600	-1.00
Chaplain		500	ALC: O'FE
Guards and employes		12,000	117
Maintenance		25,000	0.00
Fuel and lights		5,000	1783-1775
Repairs, improvements, etc		1.000	
Incidentals, etc		1.000	95.66.453
Physicians and medicines		1,000	00
Transportation, clothing and temporary aid to discharged con-		-,	
victs		2,500	00
Clothing		3,000	
Bedding		1,000	
Books, stationery, etc		500	
Water supply		800	00
Sewerage		3,000	00
Steam heating and furnishing chapel		800	00
Repairing roof		800	
Building, tools and material for shoe shop		1,500	00
Building cow barn and purchase of twelve cows		750	
Furnishing cells		200	00
For new floor in cell house		600	00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is no provision made for the support of the penitentiary after February 28th, 1893; therefore, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1893.

CHAPTER 5.

[S. B. No. 36.]

SOLDIERS' HOME.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses, Furnishing, Maintenance and for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the Soldiers' Home at Lisbon.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses, furnishing, maintenance and for making needed permanent improvements, for the Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, to-wit:

For beds and bedding	\$ 850 00
For furniture	1,500 00
For maintenance	5,000 00
For incidental expenses	1,000 00
For permanent improvements	2,450 00
For live stock	500 00
For fuel and lights	1,500 00
For farm machinery	400 00
For officers' and employes' wages	3,000 00
For drugs, medicines and medical attendance	400 00
For repair fund	200 00
For transportation and burial of dead	400 00
For clothing	1,500 00
For blank books and stationery	300 00
For freight	500 00
For transportation of inmates	500 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there has been no provision made for the maintenance of the Soldiers' Home; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 6.

[H. B. No. 43,]

SOLDIERS' HOME-DEFICIENCY.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Payment of the Salary of the Secretary and the Mileage and Expenses of the Commissioners of the Soldiers' Home for the Two Years Ending December 31, 1892.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the following sums of money, or as much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the secretary and the mileage and expenses of the Board of Commissioners of the Soldiers' Home for the two years ending December 31, 1892, to-wit:

For Commissioner John Black	\$	53 30
For Commissioner S. G. Roberts		15 60
For Commissioner R. H. Hankinson		74 34
For Commissioner N. Linton		38 40
For Commissioner Harris Gardner		39 10
For Commissioner Wm. A. Bentley		74 00
For Commissioner George I. Foster		41 60
For Secretary Frank Russell (salary)		500 00
	-	

\$ 836 34

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that this obligation is long past due and should be paid long prior to July 1, 1893; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1893.

CHAPTER 7.

[S. B. No. 20.]

STATE UNIVERSITY.

AN ACT Making Appropriation for Maintenance of State University.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seventy-three thousand nine hundred and twenty (73,-920) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of maintaining the State University for the ensuing two years, as follows:

For salaries of president and instructional force, the sum of forty-	
nine thousand eight hundred dollars	\$49,800
For museums, one thousand dollars	1,000
For department of biology, one thousand dollars	1,000
For department of mathematics, physics and astronomy, one thou-	
sand dollars	1,000
For department of chemistry and geology, one thousand dollars	1,000
For department of languages, six hundred dollars	600
For repairs to buildings and grounds, twenty-five hundred dollars	2,500
For fuel and lights, eight thousand dollars	8,000
For engineer and assistants, twenty-six hundred dollars	2,600
For incidental fund, four thousand dollars	4,000
For water supply, five hundred dollars	500
For salary of secretary, twelve hundred dollars	1,200
For commutation of quarters for military instructor, seven hundred	_,
and twenty dollars	720

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists, in that a portion of the money hereby appropriated is needed for immediate use; therefore, this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER S.

[S. B. No 40.]

NORMAL SCHOOL AT MAYVILLE.

AN ACT to Provide for the Maintenance of the State Normal School at Mayville, and for the Completion of the Normal School at Mayville, North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated the

sum of \$30,000 for the maintenance of the State Normal School at Mayville for the two years ending July, 1895:

For salaries of faculty	S	14,000	00	
For library and chemical and physical apparatus		750		
For water supply and improvement of grounds		650	00	
For fuel and lights		1,200	00	
For janitor		1,300	00	
For furniture and incidentals		2,100	00	
For deficiency on main building		8,300		
For heating apparatus		1,700	00	
		2)		

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 9.

[S. B. No. 50.]

NORMAL SCHOOL AT VALLEY CITY.

AN ACT Providing for an Appropriation for the Maintenance and for Making the Needed Permanent Improvements of the State Normal School at Valley City, N. D.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the following sums of money out of any funds in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the maintenance and for making the needed permanent improvements for the State Normal School at Valley City, North Dakota, for the two years ending July 1, 1895, to-wit:

Salaries of faculty	\$ 14.000 00
Fuel and lights	2,000 00
Janitor	1,200 00
Furniture	1,000 00
Library and physical and chemical apparatus	1,000 00
Incidentals	1,000 00
Grading and improvements of grounds and water supply	500 00
Deficiency on building	6,220 00
Deficiency on heating, ventilating and closet system	1,700 00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that there is now no money in the State treasury to the credit of this institution for the payment of current expenses, this act shall take effect immediately after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 10.

[S. B. No. 77.]

HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

AN ACT for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses of the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred and thirty-nine thousand and seventy dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary, out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown as hereinafter mentioned for the fiscal years of 1893 and 1894, beginning March 1, 1893, to-wit—Appropriations for current expenses:

For maintenance	8	60,000	00
For employes' wages		36,000	
For incidental expenses		2,000	00
For drugs, medicines, medical books and instruments		2.500	00
For repairs		2,000	00
For return of patients and burial of dead		2,000	00
For beds and bedding		2,000	00
For furniture		1,200	00
For carpets		750	00
For library and amusements		800	00
Paints and painting		1,500	00
New laundry machinery		800	00
For farm implements		400	00
For carriages		500	00
For fuel and lights		22,600	00
For electric supplies and repairs		500	00
For engine room supplies		450	00
For supplies for blacksmith shop		250	00
For laundry repairs		320	00
For sewer pipes and manholes		250	00
For repairs to brickwork on boilers		450	00
For plumbing		1,000	00
For fire escapes and protection		1,000	00

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the fiscal year for which this appropriation is made will begin before July 1st and the funds hereby appropriated in part will be needed before that time; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 11.

[S. B. No. 25.]

REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT for an Appropriation for the Erection of the North Dakota Reform School at Mandan, and for Incidental and Contingent Expenses for the same.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of the moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the following sums of money for the erection of a suitable Reform School at Mandan, Morton county, North Dakota, and for incidental and contingent expenses of the same, to-wit:

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in this, that there has been no provisions made for the erection of buildings for said Reform School, and that at present the State of North Dakota is under a large expense in sending boys to the Reform School at Plankinton, South Dakota, for the care and support of whom within this State no provisions are made; therefore, this act to take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 12.

[S. B. No. 139.]

FOR CARE OF BOYS AT PLANKINTON.

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Compensate the State of South Dakota for Keeping, Boarding and Schooling North Dakota's Refractory Boys at the South Dakota Reform School.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$2,100, being the amount due the State of South Dakota, from the State of North Dakota for keeping, boarding and schooling North Dakota's refractory boys at the South Dakota Reformatory to December 31, 1892.

§ 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANT.] The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant upon the

State Treasurer for the amount hereby appropriated and due the State of South Dakota, when presented with an itemized bill of such indebtedness, properly signed and attested by the superintendent of the South Dakota Reform School, and approved by the Governor of this State.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency in that no appropriation has been made to meet the indebtedness thus incurred by the State of North Dakota; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1893.

CHAPTER 13.

[H. B. No. 177.]

COMMITTEE ROOMS, ETC., FOR LEGISLATURE.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation to Pay Certain Expenses Incurred by the Third Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to pay the expenses for committee rooms, furniture for same, fuel and lights, and such other incidental expenses as are made necessary by the meeting of the Legislature.

§ 2. AUDITOR TO DRAW WARRANT.] The State Auditor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant upon the State treasury in payment of such accounts upon presentation to him of item-

ized bills, properly certified.

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, in that it was necessary to incur certain expenses for committee rooms, etc., to properly transact the business of this Third Legislative Assembly, and such expenses should be paid long prior to July 1st; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force immediately after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1893.

CHAPTER 14.

[H. B. No. 179.]

TO PAY FOR GRAIN INSPECTION.

AN ACT to Reimburse Certain Persons for Labor Performed and for Other Purposes.

WHEREAS, Chapter 188 of the Session Laws of 1890, provides for the inspection of grain at certain points within the State, namely, at Fargo, Grand Forks, Wahpeton and Fairmount; and Whereas, In obedience to said act and acting under the decision of the Attorney General that it was the duty of the Com-

missioners of Railroads to enforce the said act; and

Whereas, Said board did comply with said act by the appointment of a chief inspector for the State of North Dakota, one deputy inspector for the city of Fargo, one deputy inspector for Grand Forks, one deputy inspector for Wahpeton, and one deputy inspector for Fairmount, as provided in said act, and rented office furniture and offices, and did attempt to fully comply with the provisions of said act; and

Whereas, The said Commissioners of Railroads and inspectors were enjoined by the United States Circuit Court at Fargo from

further enforcement of the law; and

Whereas, The expenses incurred by the said Commissioners of Railroads and inspectors of grain in the attempt to enforce the law were never paid, owing to the fact that said act contemplated that fees collected against the grain so inspected would pay the expenses incurred in said inspection; therefore

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the following amounts to the persons herein named:

J. B. Wineman, one hundred and fifty dollars.

Wm. Clone, one hundred dollars.

Charles Roberts, one hundred dollars.

Christ Olson, one hundred dollars.

D. F. Ellsworth, one hundred dollars.

Henry Gotzian, rent of office furniture, twenty-five dollars. A. G. Johnson, rent of carpets for office, fifteen dollars.

G. G. Shutt, rent of office nine months, at fifteen dollars per

month, amounting to ninety dollars.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the debt which this act seeks to liquidate is justly due and owing to the parties herein named, and that the inspectors herein named have actually expended in cash the various sums mentioned, in discharge of their duties as officers of the State in attempting to enforce the laws of the State; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 10, 1893.

CHAPTER 15.

[S. B. No. 132.]

SELKIRK BURIAL GROUND.

ANACT Authorizing and Empowering the Acquisition by the State of North Dakota of the Parcel of Land Situate in the County of Pembina, Known as the Burial Ground of the Selkirk Settlement, and Making an Appropriation Therefor.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Purchase Authorized.] The Governor, Secretary of State and State Auditor are hereby empowered and authorized to purchase in the name of the State of North Dakota and to accept and have recorded good and sufficient deed of warranty, from the fee owners thereof, of the parcel of land situate in the county of Pembina, State of North Dakota, known as the burial ground of the Selkirk settlement, said settlement and burial ground being the oldest in either of the Dakotas, the actual settlement thereof dating back to 1809.

§ 2. Grounds to be suitably maintained.] It shall be the duty of the said Governor, Secretary of State and State Auditor, who for the purposes of this act are designated as trustees of the said cemetery when acquired, to maintain the same in a suitable manner, have the grounds suitably fenced and kept from misuse.

§ 3. APPROPRIATION.] For the purposes of carrying out the provisions of this act the sum of five hundred dollars, or so much thereof as is necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated.

Approved, March 2, 1893.

CHAPTER 16.

[S. B. No. 63.]

REIMBURSING WARD COUNTY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money from the State Treasury, not Otherwise Appropriated, to Reimburse the County of Ward for Money Paid by Said County in the Holding of Coroner's Inquest, in the Expense of Criminal Trials, and in the Assessing and Collecting the State Tax in the Unorganized Counties of Buford, Montraille, Flannery and Renville in the Years 1890, 1891 and 1892.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated,

the sum of \$267.50 for the purpose of reimbursing the county of Ward for money paid by said county in the holding of coroner's inquests, in the expense of criminal trials, and in assessing and collecting the State tax in the unorganized counties of Buford, Montraille, Flannery and Renville in the years 1890, 1891 and 1892.

Approved, March 2, 1893.

CHAPTER 17.

[S. B. No. 62.]

TO RECOMPENSE THE AUDITOR OF WARD COUNTY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money from the State Treasury, not Otherwise Appropriated to Recompense the County Auditor of the County of Ward for Services in Making out and Extending the Tax Lists and Making Abstracts of the Same, and in Doing and Performing all the Other Acts that the Law Provides that he Shall do and Perform, in the Assessment and Collection of the State Tax in the Unorganized Counties of Buford, Montraille, Flannery and Renville in the Years, 1890, 1891 and 1892.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$1,309.30 for the purpose of recompensing the county auditor of the county of Ward for services in making out and extending the tax lists and making abstracts of the same, and in doing and performing all other acts that the law provides that he shall do and perform, in the assessment and collection of the State tax in the unorganized counties of Buford, Montraille, Flannery and Renville in the years 1890, 1891 and 1892.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this that the services mentioned in this act have been performed by the said county auditor of the said county of Ward, for the State of North Dakota, and there is no money otherwise appropriated for the purpose of recompensing him; therefore, this act shall take effect

from and after its passage and approval.

CHAPTER 18.

[S. B. No. 113.]

REIMBURSING PEMBINA COUNTY.

AN ACT to Reimburse the County of Pembina for Expenses Incurred in Quarantine of August, 1892.

Whereas, Acting under the direction of Hon. Andrew H. Burke, as Governor of the State of North Dakota, and the instructions of Hon. C. A. M. Spencer, Attorney General of said State and ex-officio president of the State Board of Health, and F. H. DeVaux, M. D., superintendent of said State Board of Health, the county of Pembina audited and paid various sums incurred on behalf of said State of North Dakota during the quarantine ordered by the Governor of the State of North Dakota, by proclamation duly issued under his hand and seal, directed against the epidemic of small-pox prevalent in August, 1892, in Province of Manitoba, the said county of Pembina paid out various sums, amounting in the aggregate to \$1,109.54, there being at the time no State appropriation available to meet expenses of said quarantine; and

Whereas, The said quarantine was for the benefit of the entire State and not said county of Pembina in particular; therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of the State treasury, out of any moneys not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of reimbursing the county of Pembina, State of North Dakota, for expenses incurred in the quarantine of August, 1892, proclaimed by the then Governor of the State of North Dakota, the sum of \$1,109.54, for which sum the Auditor of North Dakota is empowered and directed to draw his warrant, which warrant shall be made payable to the county treasurer of the county of Pembina, State of North Dakota, and by the said State Auditor delivered to said county treasurer, upon the presentation to said State Auditor of the duly certified vouchers upon which payment was made by said county of Pembina.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] By reason of there being no funds available to pay said appropriation and it being proper that the same should be paid long before July 1, 1893, an emergency exists and this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its

passage and approval.

CHAPTER 19.

[S. B. No. 85.]

TO RECOMPENSE AUDITOR OF STARK COUNTY.

AN ACT Appropriating Money from the State Treasury, not Otherwise Appropriated, to Recompense the County Auditor of Stark County for Services in Making Out and Extending the Tax Lists and Making Abstracts of the Same, and in Doing and Performing all the Other Acts that the Law Provides that he Shall do and Perform in the Assessment and Collection of State Tax in the Unorganized Counties of Dunn, McKenzie, Wallace, Allred and Hettinger in the years of 1891 and 1892.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dukota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one thousand two hundred and fifty-one dollars and ninety-five cents (\$1,251.95) for services which have been performed by him in making out and extending the tax lists and making abstracts of the same and in doing and performing all other acts that the law provides that he shall do and perform in the assessment and collection of the State tax in the unorganized counties of Dunn, McKenzie, Wallace, Allred and Hettinger in the years 1891 and 1892.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in this, that there is now no law providing for payment for the services above referred to and the same having been performed a long time since; therefore, this act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 28, 1893.

CHAPTER 20.

[S. B. No. 37.]

REIMBURSING GOVERNOR BURKE.

AN ACT Appropriating Money from the State Treasury, not Otherwise Appropriated, to Reimburse Hon. Andrew H. Burke, Ex-Governor of the State of North Dakota, for Money Advanced by Him to Defray Expenses Incident to the Extermination of Grasshopper Pests in Walsh and Grand Forks Counties in the Summer of 1891.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the

sum of \$1,642.89 for the purpose of reimbursing Hon. Andrew H. Burke for money advanced by him to defray the expenses incident to the extermination of grasshopper pests in Walsh and Grand

Forks counties in the summer of 1891.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing in that the money provided for this purpose was furnished by said Hon. Andrew H. Burke personally, and that there is no money otherwise appropriated for such purpose; therefore this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 11, 1893.

CHAPTER 21.

[H. B. No. 198.]

EXPENSES INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE.

AN ACT to Appropriate the Sum of One Hundred Forty-six Dollars and Ten Cents (\$146.10) for Services and Expenses as Member of Investigating Committee, Appointed by the Governor, in Accordance with Concurred Resolution of this Legislature of Date January 23, 1893.

Be it Enacted by the Lagislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. APPROPRIATION—EXPENSES.] That there is hereby appropriated to Andrew Blewitt, for his sevices for seventeen days as member of investigation committee, appointed by the Governor, in accordance with concurrent resolution of this Legislature of January 23, 1893, and his mileage from his home to Bismarck and return, the sum of one hundred forty-six dollars and ten cents (\$146.10), which the State Treasurer is directed to pay out of any moneys in his hands not otherwise especially appropriated.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Inasmuch as this claim should be paid at once, there is an emergency existing, and this act shall take effect from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 4, 1893.

СНАРТЕВ 22.

[H. B. No. 199.]

EXPENSES INVESTIGATING COMMITTEE.

- AN ACT to Appropriate the Sum of One Hundred Seventy-six Dollars and Twenty Cents (\$176.20) for Services and Expenses as Member of Investigation Committee Appointed by the Governor in Accordance with Concurred Resolution of this Legislature of Date January 23, 1893.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: § 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated to

W. E. Parsons, for his services for seventeen days as member of

the investigation committee appointed by the Governor in accordance with concurrent resolution of this Legislature of January 23, 1893, and his mileage from Grand Forks to Bismarck and return, the sum of one hundred seventy-six dollars and twenty cents (\$176.20), which the State Treasurer is directed to pay out of any moneys in his hands, not otherwise especially appropriated.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Inasmuch as this claim should be paid at once, there is an emergency existing, and this act shall take effect

from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 4, 1893.

CHAPTER 23.

[S. B. No. 72.]

STATE BOARD OF AGRICULTURE.

AN ACT to Amend Chapter 24 of the Laws of 1890 by Inserting Therein Section 6, and for Amending its Title.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That the title of Chapter 24 of the Laws of 1890, of the State of North Dakota, entitled "An act to provide for the annual exhibits of the agricultural, stock breeding, horticultural, mining, mechanical, industrial and other products and resources of the State of North Dakota, and to provide for a State Board of Agriculture," be amended to read as follows:

TITLE.] "An act to provide for the annual exhibits of the agricultural, stock breeding, horticultural, mining, mechanical, industrial and other products and resources of the State of North Dakota, and to provide for a State Board of Agriculture, and making an appropriation therefor."

§ 2. AMENDMENT.] That Chapter 24 of the said Laws of 1890 be further amended by inserting after Section 5, therein, Section

6, to read as follows:
§ 6. APPROPRIATION.] For the purpose of complying with the provisions of this act, there shall be and is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), which said sum shall be paid to the State Board of Agriculture and which shall be used only in the payment of premiums and expenses contingent upon the holding of an annual fair; Provided, That nothing in this act shall be construed to authorize the expenditure of any of said moneys for the purchase of any real estate or the erection of any building or buildings.

CHAPTER 24.

[H. B. No. 40.]

TO REIMBURSE LIEUT. ROUDIEZ.

AN ACT to Reimburse Leon S. Roudiez, First Lieutenant First Infantry, United States Army, Professor of Military Science, University of North Dakota.

Whereas, Lieut. Leon S. Roudiez has been detailed by the United States Government to fill the chair of Professor of Mili-

tary Science at the University of North Dakota; and

Whereas, It is customary in all states where the Government details an officer to fill a position of this nature to provide suitable quarters for such officer, and as under the rules and regulations of the War Department he is entitled to such quarters free of charge; and

WHEREAS, Owing to the crowded condition of the university and lack of funds, the Board of Regents were unable to provide said officer with quarters, and as a consequence he has been compelled to reside in Grand Forks city at his own expense; and

WHEREAS, The State is at no expense for salary for this instruction, which has been of great value to the institution; therefore,

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of seven hundred and twenty dollars to reimburse the said Lieut. Leon S. Roudiez, for his expenses for room rent for the

last two years.

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An emergency exists in that the debt which this act seeks to liquidate is justly due and owing to Lieut. Leon S. Roudiez, and it has been a hardship and injustice to him to be compelled to pay this money out of salary as an officer of the United States army, and therefore, he ought not to be asked to wait until July 1, 1893, to be reimbursed; therefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 6, 1893.

CHAPTER 25.

[H. B. No. 62.]

STARCH BOUNTY.

AN ACT Providing an Appropriation for Manufacture of Potato Starch in the State of North Dakota.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the time commencing January 1, 1893, and ending January 1, 1895, the sum of \$3,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the bounty offered by the State of North Dakota for the manufacture of potato starch in the State of North Dakota.

Approved, March 13, 1893.

CHAPTER 26.

[H. B. No. 182.]

TO REIMBURSE MESSENGERS OF SENATE AND HOUSE.

Be it Resolved by the House of Representatives of the State of North Dakota, the Senate Concurring:

That there is hereby appropriated out of any money, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of thirty dollars to J. B. Sinclair, messenger of the House, and a like sum of thirty dollars to Frank Gaulke, messenger of the Senate, to reimburse the said messengers for expenses incurred in transmitting House and Senate matters to and from the capitol and printing office.

Approved, March 6, 1893.